UNIVERS1IT1 TEKNOLOG1 MARA

EFFECT OF OXIDATION IN ENGINE
OIL LUBRICANT ON YAMAHA
OUTBOARD ENGINE
PERFORMANCE

MOHAMAD 1KRAM BIN FAUZI

Diploma

February 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | want to express my gratitude to God for providing me with
the chance to pursue my diploma and for successfully completing this long and difficult
road. Mrs. Norhanifah Binti Abdul Rahman, my supervisor, deserves my gratitude and
thanks. I would thank to my supervisor because for this opportunity 1 can see my
weakness during finishing the proposal. | hope by doing this proposal | can add my
knowledge about the oxidation contained in oil lubricant and finishing the proposal with
the time given. | want to express my gratitude to you for your helpful advice and

suggestions during the final year proposal.

Finally, 1 dedicate this dissertation to my father and mother, who had the
foresight and desire to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. |
would like to thank my friends for giving me valuable suggestions and ideas to do this
proposal. Lastly, | want to express my gratitude to everyone who participated in this
project and offered suggestions to improve it. Also, 1 would like to express my gratitude,

all my relatives, family, and friends who supported me in one way or another.



ABSTRACT

A four-stroke auto boat engine is increasingly used in maritime because it is easy to
deal with daily. However, the oil lubricant in the outboard engine needs to change due
to oxidation in lubricating oil that can increase viscosity, acids produced, increase
insoluble compounds, additive depletion, and accelerated degradation of the oil. These
effects the engine performance because of the corrosive and wear in the outboard
engine. This study is limited to new and used engine oil Yamalube 115 hp that use in
four-stroke Yamaha Outboard. In this study, the oil analysis has been done to determine
and analyse the effect of oxidation in engine oil lubricant on Yamaha outboard engine.
The experiment is to determine the oxidation of the used oil engine and compare the
experimental data results with the new oil engine as a baseline. This result shows the
comparison oxidation rate in lubricating oil to find the presence of oxidation. The
method used to conduct the experiment is FTIR Spectroscopy. The result shows the
different spectrum oxidation line between used and new oil lubricant. For
recommendation use another method such as Linear Scanning VVoltammetry and others
method to validate the result and this study must include further study about oil density

and temperature to determine oxidation in oil lubricant.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
15

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Obijectives

Scope of Work
Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

Type of Boat Engine

2.1.1 Types Outboard Engine

2.1.2 Advantages Four Stroke Over Two Stroke Outboard
2.1.3 Four Stroke Outboard of The Sample
Lubricating Oil

2.2.1 Properties of Oil Lubricant

2.2.2 Types of Oil Lubricant

2.2.3 Yamalube Four Stroke Outboard Oil.
2.2.4 Lubricant Oil Change Time

Oil Oxidation

2.3.1 Oxidation Stages

Page

W W NN

co o ~N b b

10
10
1
12
13
13
13

2.3.2 Effect Oxidation to Lubricating Oil and Four Stroke Outboard Engine

vi



2.4 Method to Determine Oxidation Contain in 4-Stroke Outboard Engine
2.4.1 FTIR Spectroscopy
2.4.2 Previous Study

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY
31 Introduction
3.2 Flowchart
3.3 Determination of Oil Oxidation
3.3.1 FTIR Spectroscopy

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Result of Oil oxidation

43 Discussion

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

14

16
18

19
19
19
20
20

22
22
22
23

24
24
24

25

28



