UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF OXIDATION IN ENGINE OIL LUBRICANT ON YAMAHA OUTBOARD ENGINE PERFORMANCE

MOHAMAD IKRAM BIN FAUZI

Diploma

February 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I want to express my gratitude to God for providing me with the chance to pursue my diploma and for successfully completing this long and difficult road. Mrs. Norhanifah Binti Abdul Rahman, my supervisor, deserves my gratitude and thanks. I would thank to my supervisor because for this opportunity I can see my weakness during finishing the proposal. I hope by doing this proposal I can add my knowledge about the oxidation contained in oil lubricant and finishing the proposal with the time given. I want to express my gratitude to you for your helpful advice and suggestions during the final year proposal.

Finally, I dedicate this dissertation to my father and mother, who had the foresight and desire to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. I would like to thank my friends for giving me valuable suggestions and ideas to do this proposal. Lastly, I want to express my gratitude to everyone who participated in this project and offered suggestions to improve it. Also, I would like to express my gratitude. all my relatives, family, and friends who supported me in one way or another.

ABSTRACT

A four-stroke auto boat engine is increasingly used in maritime because it is easy to deal with daily. However, the oil lubricant in the outboard engine needs to change due to oxidation in lubricating oil that can increase viscosity, acids produced, increase insoluble compounds, additive depletion, and accelerated degradation of the oil. These effects the engine performance because of the corrosive and wear in the outboard engine. This study is limited to new and used engine oil Yamalube 115 hp that use in four-stroke Yamaha Outboard. In this study, the oil analysis has been done to determine and analyse the effect of oxidation in engine oil lubricant on Yamaha outboard engine. The experiment is to determine the oxidation of the used oil engine and compare the experimental data results with the new oil engine as a baseline. This result shows the comparison oxidation rate in lubricating oil to find the presence of oxidation. The method used to conduct the experiment is FTIR Spectroscopy. The result shows the different spectrum oxidation line between used and new oil lubricant. For recommendation use another method such as Linear Scanning Voltammetry and others method to validate the result and this study must include further study about oil density and temperature to determine oxidation in oil lubricant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

vi

			Page
CON	FIRMA	ATION BY SUPERVISOR	ii
AUT	HOR'S	DECLARATION	iii
ABS	TRACT		iv
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENT	v
ТАВ	LE OF	CONTENTS	vi
LIST	Г <mark>OF</mark> ТА	ABLES	viii
LIST	r of fi	GURES	ix
LIST	Г OF AE	BBREVIATIONS	X
CHA	PTER	ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	ground of Study	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2
1.3	Objec	tives	2
1.4	Scope	e of Work	3
1.5	Signif	ficance of Study	3
СНА	PTER	FWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Туре	4	
	2.1.1	Types Outboard Engine	7
	2.1.2	Advantages Four Stroke Over Two Stroke Outboard	8
	2.1.3	Four Stroke Outboard of The Sample	8
2.2	Lubrie	10	
	2.2.1	Properties of Oil Lubricant	10
	2.2.2	Types of Oil Lubricant	11
	2.2.3	Yamalube Four Stroke Outboard Oil.	12
	2.2.4	Lubricant Oil Change Time	13
2.3	Oil Oxidation		13
	2.3.1	Oxidation Stages	13
	2.3.2	Effect Oxidation to Lubricating Oil and Four Stroke Outh	ooard Engine

		14
2.4	Method to Determine Oxidation Contain in 4-Stroke Outboard Engine	16
	2.4.1 FTIR Spectroscopy	16
	2.4.2 Previous Study	18
СНА	PTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Flowchart	19
3.3	Determination of Oil Oxidation	20
	3.3.1 FTIR Spectroscopy	20
СНА	PTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	22
4.1	Introduction	22
4.2	Result of Oil oxidation	22
4.3	Discussion	23
СНА	PTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	24
5.1	Conclusions	24
5.2	Recommendations	24
REF	ERENCES	25
APP	ENDICES	28